

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 23-0201

KIRKWOOD INSTITUTE, INC.

Appellant,

vs.

IOWA AUDITOR OF STATE ROB SAND, JOHN McCORMALLY,
and OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR OF STATE,

Appellees.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court
For Polk County, Case No. EQCE087052
Honorable Robert Hanson, District Judge

APPELLEES' FINAL BRIEF

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

TESSA M. REGISTER
Assistant Solicitor General

DAVID M. RANSCHT
Assistant Attorney General
Agency Counsel Division
1305 E. Walnut Street
2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5112
(515) 281-7175
tessa.register@ag.iowa.gov
david.ranscht@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	6
ROUTING STATEMENT	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. The district court properly granted judgment for the Auditor.	22
A. Error preservation and standard of review.	22
B. Nine emails were properly withheld under section 11.42.....	22
C. One email was properly withheld under section 22.7.....	27
D. Producing the personal email mooted the production dispute, and Kirkwood cannot expand its suit on appeal from an insufficiency claim to a delay claim.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	37
REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	39
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union Foundation of Iowa, Inc. v. Records Custodian, Atlantic Cmty. School District</i> , 818 N.W.2d 231 (Iowa 2012).....	22
<i>Belin v. Reynolds</i> , 989 N.W.2d 166 (Iowa 2023)	passim
<i>Burton v. Univ. of Iowa Hospitals & Clinics</i> , 566 N.W.2d 182, 189 (Iowa 1997).....	15
<i>Channon v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 629 N.W.2d 835 (Iowa 2001).....	11
<i>City of Sioux City v. Greater Sioux City Press Club</i> , 421 N.W.2d 895 (Iowa 1988).....	27, 29
<i>In re C.M.</i> , No. 18-1901, 2019 WL 3315891 (July 24, 2019)	11
<i>In re Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist. Pub. Records</i> , 487 N.W.2d 666 (Iowa 1992)	28
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Meyer</i> , 944 N.W.2d 61 (Iowa 2020).....	14
<i>Klein v. Iowa Pub. Info. Bd.</i> , 968 N.W.2d 220 (Iowa 2021).....	19, 35
<i>McCoy v. Thomas L. Cardella & Assocs.</i> , 992 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa 2023).....	34
<i>Nahas v. Polk Cnty.</i> , 991 N.W.2d 770 (Iowa 2023)	16
<i>Ripperger v. Iowa Pub. Info. Bd.</i> , 967 N.W.2d 540 (Iowa 2021)	8, 28, 30
<i>Sand v. Doe</i> , 959 N.W.2d 99 (Iowa 2021)	12

<i>Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 199 v. Iowa Bd. of Regents</i> , 928 N.W.2d 69 (Iowa 2019)	24
<i>State v. Eccleston</i> , 2023 WL 1248747 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 22, 2023).....	14
<i>State v. Kahoe</i> , Monroe Cnty. Case No. FECR061054, Dkt. 18 (Iowa Dist. Ct. 2022).....	14
<i>State v. Rutledge</i> , 600 N.W.2d 324 (Iowa 1999)	34
<i>Wengert v. Branstad</i> , 474 N.W.2d 576, 578 (Iowa 1991)	37

Statutes

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 23-9.5	15
Iowa Code § 11.2(1).....	12
Iowa Code § 11.4(1).....	12, 13, 29
Iowa Code § 11.41	12, 23
Iowa Code § 11.42	passim
Iowa Code § 11.51	12
Iowa Code § 11.53	13, 37
Iowa Code § 22.10(1).....	35
Iowa Code § 22.3	18
Iowa Code § 22.7(18).....	passim
Iowa Code § 22.7(5).....	32
Iowa Code § 23.5(1).....	19

Other Authorities

Office of Auditor of State, *Report on Special Investigation of the Iowa State University Extension and Outreach Monroe County Agricultural District for the Period September 1, 2017 Through June 30, 2020* at 3–4 (Jun. 10, 2021) 14

Working Papers, Black’s Law Dictionary, at 1843 (10th ed. 2014)..... 15

Rules

Iowa Admin. Code r. 191–98.12..... 15

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c) 8

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(f)..... 8

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(f)..... 11

Constitutional Provisions

Iowa Const. Art. IV, § 22 11, 16
